THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number
SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY 23-64 A-2

SAP Number
4400021152
Department of Public Health

Department Contract Representative = Dominic Correra

Telephone Number _(909) 665-2647

Contractor AIDS Healthcare Foundation

Contractor Representative Nevin Eapen, Contracts Manager

Telephone Number (214) 235-7993

Contract Term March 1, 2023 through February

28, 2026

Original Contract Amount $542,990

Amendment Amount $272,229

Total Contract Amount $815,219

Cost Center 9300371000

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 2

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 23-64, effective November 5, 2024, as follows:

SECTION D. TERM OF CONTRACT

Paragraph 1 is amended to read as follows:

1. This Contract is effective as of March 1, 2023 and is extended from its expiration date of February
28, 2025, to expire on February 28, 2026, but may be terminated earlier in accordance with
provisions of this Contract.

SECTION F. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Paragraph 1 is amended to read as follows:

1. The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $815,219, of which
$815,219 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. If

Page 1 of 3




the funding source notifies the County that such funding is terminated or reduced, the County
shall determine whether this Contract will be terminated or the County’'s maximum obligation
reduced. The County will notify the Contractor in writing of its determination and of any change in
funding amounts. The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full

payment for all Contractor's services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including
travel and per diem.

Original Contract $428,000 March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2025
Amendment No. 1 $114,990 March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2025
Amendment No. 2 $272,229 March 1, 2023 through February 28, 2026

It is further broken down by Program Year as follows:

Program Year Dollar Amount
March 1, 2023 through February 29, 2024 $271,495
March 1, 2024 through February 28, 2025 $271,862
March 1, 2025 through February 28, 2026 $271,862
Total $815,219

ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A2. — Add SCOPE OF WORK — ENDING THE HIV EPIDEMIC: A PLAN FOR
AMERICA - PROGRAM YEAR 2025-26

ATTACHMENT H1. - Replace ENDING THE HIV EPIDEMIC PROGRAM BUDGET AND
ALLOCATION PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2024-25

ATTACHMENT H2. — Add ENDING THE HIV EPIDEMIC PROGRAM BUDGET AND ALLOCATION
PLAN FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2025-26

Revised 7/1/24 Page 2 of 3



All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 23-65 remains in full force and effect.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment. The parties
shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF or
other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein.
Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an
original signed Amendment upon request.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY AIDS Healthcare Foundation

>> &wﬂ (Print or type name of corporatlon company, contractor, etc.)

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Aufhonzed Slgnalu?e —élgn in blue ink)
Dated: NOV 05 2024 Name M \01"0\78 l U\)Q/{Y\S‘{'-Q(VL

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED:HHAT £ COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing coniract)

Tite PYéS Vil

(Print or Type)

" ynna: _ﬂ{@“r%ll
Vi Iark of‘the ".

October 22, 2024
By Dated:

Address 6@55 l/\)\QU\NC’{’ g“’dl Q{‘H' F’
LoS }W@@m/ o, 10628

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approvgi /(o Legal, Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/fpproved by Department
/ /?,{, 7 /' 7
” [ - Joshua®ugas (Oct 29, 2024 09:58 PDT)
Adam Ebright, County Counsel Joshua Dugas, Director
10/29/2024 10/29/2024
Date Date Date

Revised 7/1/24 Page 3 of 3



Z jo | obey

Vid
SHINOD.LINQ SSED0Ud ANITANLL M SSALLIALLOVY NOLLVINIIWHTIIANL ANV AYIATTAA FDIAMHAS AANNVI]

ADIAYMAS

FRERVIE|
pasor)y  uopeindog  9IdMAIAG
juadQ pajadae], Jjo eaay

ERIENETN

(paeldt +A1H 29 3Snu)
wondrsaq
pue awe) dnous

(sanoy)  uolssag Jad
Yisuo] pusnvy "8av
UOISSIS pozoadxy

uopeIng oA aod

S3.INSEIJAl SUIOIIN
W Y dnouin SUOISSIY

(d mauyovny 2a8)
0091 SISUNOIUD UIW G| 1O SUONOBSURI] =

0091
sytup) jo Jaquny pasodoag

S}un Jo Joquinu
007 10 SUOIORSULT] JO J3GUINU JO SSa[pieday =

007
SJSIA Jo Jaquny pasodoag

001 001 s1udl)) Jo Jaquuny pasodoag

Hasa(q 1S9 M
g ues € ueg g ues
9vS SVS AR

AR ISEY AR PN ARY IS9M
£VS A% VS

TVLOL
97/ST Ad

PeO| [RLIA pauRjUIRWw 10 pascsdiuy :sam0dInQ

Junos 1199 93o0yduiA| (810 JO 94 B SB JUNO [[99 H(JD paulelulew o pasoidul Sunos [[30 (10 pauRIURW 10 paAcidw] I[EoH IIAIIG
VDL 841 Ul SATV/AIH Uiim SuiAlf suosiad Jo snjejs yijesy o) 2A01duir fo Ureluiewl 0, BRI ER

SIOTAIOS UOIUSAISIU] A[Ieq - uoissaiddns [ella paurelsns yoeal o} A[oA10d)J2 pue A[pidel A yiim o[doad 18al] oM [ ITej[ig :A103891e)) 931A138
9707 ‘8T A1eniqa — 70T ‘| YR ‘poLR{ jueln

uorepuno,j aleoyiesy SAIv 110J2B1IU0)D)

1quIny peuo)

AHODALVD ADIAYIS AASOJOUd HOVI HOL MUOM 40 Fd0DS ALVIVIIAS V AS}

BILIDWIY J0J Ukl V d1wapidy ATH oY) Suipuy — MYOA 40 AJ0OS

2V INSWHOVLLY



Z jo z afied

"DOH/SHIYY Ul paidainoop
aq [[1m SIUalo 0] paplaoid sjerajal uo dn MoJ[[o] pue s[eLIRfaYy

SATODA SJUSI[D 1R} S[BIIS)I SU] JUSWNIOP [[LM SPI0dL [EJIPIJA]

paxmbai se pamauar pue oflf UO SJUSWIITE 3FeNUI] [BULIO,]

92/8C/C0
-ST/10/80

SIUI[D JO J[BYSQ UO SIDIAIAS
Koed20Ape SUI0TUO IPIAOL] 010 ‘POO] ‘TUISNOY ‘9OURISISSE [RIOUBULY SB
yons sooialas [eoosoyoLsd popesu pue ‘siopiaocid Ajeioads ‘yiesy [elusw
10] S[RLI9)aI 1opIA0Id U0 dn-mo][0] :7-¢# L11ANPY uoneruawdlduy
‘S$1I0F9 [3[eey paseq-AHUNUWWOd pue SIAloR

Suruued yo L ul ajedionied 'sadialss JHV djowold pue s[eirayael 3utoguo
2Insus 0} sa1oudFe JuD{UI] Yiim IoA T-€# A)1AoY uonejuawduy
SIPIARDY

$321A19S dN-MO[[0] PUE [BLIQJAY :CH JUIWIH

"SJULL[D 0} apeWl
s[jed suoyd pue Jjels [edIpall JHV Aq SYIUOW 231} KISAS UAIS
SIUST]D JO SOUBUUIBLY JUSWNIOP [[1A SHodal uonualal 1ustjed

"DOH/SANY VY Ul pajusundop 2q
[[14 3180 [eoipaw pue sjusunulodde Kjaw) Jo uonELIUAWNIOQ

"OOH/SANY Ul papi0dai oq [{im (pooyioqysiau
-3110Y 01 s1stA/auoydata)) Yoranno Jo uoHRUIWNI0(]

9¢/82/T0
-ST/10/80

"3Ie0 Ul UIBLUDI PUE 9180 0} padedudal ale SJUDIO 2INSud 0} SIOBeuRy

2se7) 9SINN PUB ‘SIOIRNSIUTWPY 991JJ() ‘SI0[asuno)) sygauag ‘sisieroadg
aFeqUIT JHV UM JIOAL "99TAIIS/SPAAU ISWNSUOD JO UOKEN[RAD

pUB “JUSWSSASSE ‘UOTRUIULIAIP A[1qIS1]o jeuoisiaoid ‘[eirajal Surpnjout
SODIAIOS UOTIUSIAL JO $103dse [[& 10Al[R(] :T-T# ANANdY uonejuduwnddury
‘Jueunulodde

01 Jouid Aep SUO SIUSI[O M3U 10] S|[ED JAPUIDI Op pUE ‘UoljeZIuesIo

3y} UO UOTIEULIOJUL Y3im Sjual]d [enusiod apiaoid SJusl]d 1o1uad aredy)[eay
JHV [enuajod 1oy siusunutodde Justd mau a[npayos Susunuiodde
dn-mo[[oj Suiuinia e o[npayos 03 sjual[d 93eIN02UD 0] Jsanbal

s1opiaoid Jod 1opa] uonuslal puss ‘Yoranno Jo ped sy siopiaold 10y
Joday SKeq-70 1., 918I0USS puR MIIAY :[-T# ANANOY uonvuowaduy
1SIRIADY

2180 ul JuswaSeSuddy pue HONUIISY TH# JudUdY

“DOH/SAIYY Ul paiusundop 4
[[1M 2180 [EOIpaw pue syudunuiodde A[awi JO UONEIUAWINIO(

YOH/SANRIY UI SIUIO M3U JO UONRIUSWNI0]

IOH/SANRIV Ul Paplodal 2 [[IM YOBAINO JO UOHRIUSWN0(]

9¢/8¢2/20
-GT/10/€0

2189 Ul UIBWAI PUE 2183 0} Pad{Ul] A[}O21IP 2I€ SIUDI[D 2INSUD 0] SIOTBUBIA]
2587 9SINN PUB ‘SIOIRISIUIWPY 901J() ‘SI0[asunoy) syyauag ‘sisieroads
uonuaY JHV YA SI0A, "99IAISS/SPIU ISWNSUOD JO UOHRN[BAD

pUE JUSUSSasSe ‘UonjeuIuLIalop AiqiSie [euorsiaoid ‘[eiiojol Jurpnyout
$991A19s adeyul] Jo sjoadse [[e JoAl[e(] T-T# ANANOY uonejudwR[duy
"$901n0s [elayal [enualod yim sdiysuoiie}al

pIING O] SISBQ QUINOI € UO S|[B9/SIOBIUOD BJA] "219 ‘SUOIRZIUBTIO
POsBq-AIIUNWOd ‘sa1ouede uljsa) AJH ‘SI9FeUBUL 35D (IIm
sdrysuorie[a urejulew pue ysijqeisy :[-1# AHanoy uonejuduajduy
‘SanIAndY

318D 0] I3LNUIT [# JUdWY

2V INIJWHOVLLY




Personnel

AIDS Healthcare Foundation

Ending the HIV Epidemic
Line Item Budget

Budget Period 3/1/2024 - 2/28/2025

Assoc Dir of MC Coordination (Ayoola Greaves)

Program Manager (Diana Martinez)

Retention Specialist (Monica Reynolds)

Retention Specialist {(Rios Carrilio, Nancy)

Linkage Care Specialist (Justin Rodriguez)
Personnel Subtotal

Fringe
401K
Health Insurance
Life insurance
Workers' Comp
Payroll Taxes
Accrued Vacation

Total Personnel

Supplies
Hygiene Kits
Patients Incentives
Emergency food for clients
Direct
$

%

Fringe Subtotal

Supplies Total

N N

Salary

120,000
81,000
53,300
50,000
41,356

Program FTE

15%
60%
90%
90%
90%

Percent

3.22%
10.99%
0.20%
0.98%
7.65%
0.20%
23.24%

Program Cost

$
$
$
$
$
$

18,000.00
48,600.00
47,970.00
45,000.00
37,220.81
196,790.81

Program Cost

$
$
5
$
$
$
$

6,336.66
21,627.31
393.58
1,928.55
15,054.50
393.58
45,734.19

242,525.00

Program Cost

v N

7,000
3,200
3,145
13,345.00

255,870.00
255,870.00
100%

ATTACHMENT H1

Direct Costs

W v

18,000.00
48,600.00
47,970.00
45,000.00
37,220.81
196,790.81

Direct Costs

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

6,336.66
21,627.31
393.58
1,928.55
15,054.50
393.58
45,734.19

242,525.00

Direct Costs

$
$
$
$

$
$

7,000.00
3,200.00
3,145.00
13,345.00

255,870.00
255,870.00
100%

Program Total

R Y R "L VR VS

18,000
48,600
47,970
45,000
37,221
196,790.81

Program Total

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

$

6,336.66
21,627.31
393.58
1,928.55
15,054.50
393.58
45,734.19

242,525.00

Program Total

R Y RV R

7,000.00
3,200.00
3,145.00
13,345.00

255,870.00
255,870.00
100%

Page 1 of 5



Direct Costs

ATTACHMENT H1

AIDS Healthcare Foundation
Ending the HIV Epidemic
Budget Narrative Justification
Budget Period 3/1/2024 - 2/28/2025

Personnel $ 196,790.81

Fringe

Assoc Dir of MC Coordination (Ayoola Greaves) - 15% FTE @ $120,000/year

The Associate Director will oversee the MCM program. The administrative duties will include complying with all contract obligations, scope of work,
reporting, incentive plan and supervision of all staff. Also, responsible for scheduling and ongoing site assessments and effectiveness.

Program Manager (Diana Martinez) - 60% FTE @ $81,000/year

To oversee the Medical Case Management staff and operations and to ensure compliance with scope of work and required quality and
programmatic requirements are met. In addition, Erica will also be providing nurse care management services to all eligible clients who require care
management services. She is responsible for assessing, determining acuity levels, developing a plan of care based upon needs identified in the initial
health risk assessment, medical plan of care and the patient's health goals. She is also responsible for educating the patient concerning HIV disease
and any other co-morbid conditions in addition to adherence to the medical plan of care and medication regimens. She will provide ongoing
education and support to patients who are receiving care management services through telephonic, electronic, face-to-face interventionsin the
clinic, patient home or venue mutually agreed upon by the patient and the nurse, attend case conferences, required meetings, and community
events as assigned.

Retention Specialist (Monica Reynolds) - 90% FTE @ $53,300/year

The Patient Retention Specialist (PRS) will directly engage clients who are at-risk of falling out of care or are lost to care. The incumbent will be
responsible for reaching the patients through all available means of communication, including but not limited to phone calls, text messages, emails,
physical mail, and community outreach to parks, food pantries, and shelters.

Retention Specialist (Nancy Rios Carrillo) - 90% FTE @ $50,000/year

The Patient Retention Specialist (PRS) will directly engage clients who are at-risk of falling out of care or are lost to care. The incumbent will be
responsible for reaching the patients through all available means of communication, including but not limited to phone calls, text messages, emails,
physical mail, and community outreach to parks, food pantries, and shelters.

Linkage Care Specialist (Justin Rodriguez) - 90% FTE @ $41,356/year

The Linkage Care Specialist will facilitate rapid linkage to care services for HIV positive clients, and will be on call seven days per week. The Linkage
Care Specialist assists with linkage to treatment and provides critical support for those newly diagnosed and PLWHA who have fallen out of care or
have been living with the disease but not yet accessed care. The Linkage Care Specialist helps with making appointments for clients to appropriate
medical and social services; follows retention strategies including: follow-up calls to clients; offering to meet clients to discuss structural and
personal barriers to care; and providing strategies to overcome identified barriers.

$ 45,734.19

Fringe covers the following below; this calculated based on the Statement of Functional Expenses
401K 3.22%

Health Insurance 10.99%
Life Insurance 0.20%
Workers' Comp 0.98%
Payroll Taxes 7.65%
Accrued Vacation 0.20%
Total 23.24%
Program Direct Program
Supplies Cost Costs Total
Hygiene Kits $ 7,000 $ 7,000.00 $ 7,000.00

For clients that need to improve their personal hygiene habits for the benefit
of their health and wellbeing (Approx 350 clients x $20 (ave cost of hygiene kits
=$7,000))

Page 2 of 5



ATTACHMENT H1

Patients Incentives $ 3,200 $ 3,200.00 $ 3,200.00

($20/Food Gift Cards for 150 Clients)
Clients will receive a $20 gift card after completion of their second medical
appointment.

Emergency food for clients S 3,145 $ 3,14500 $  3,145.00

This will consist of snacks for clients visiting the office. We will purchase fruit
and granola bars, nuts, pudding cups, crackers, bottles of water, and similar
snacks (Ave cost $262/month x 12 = 3,144)

$ 13,345.00 $ 13,345.00 $ 13,345.00

Direct Costs Total $ 255,870.00

Page 3 of 5



Personnel

Senior Project Manager-Quality (Bahaya, Sandra Najun $
Personnel Subtotal

Fringe
401K
Health Insurance
Life Insurance
Workers' Comp
Payroll Taxes
Accrued Vacation

Total Personne!

cam

%

AIDS Healthcare Foundation

Line [tem Budget

cam

Budget Period 3/1/2024 - 2/28/2025

Fringe Subtotal

Salary

97,792

Program FTE

13.27%

Percent

3.22%
10.99%
0.20%
0.98%
7.65%
0.20%
23.24%

Program Cost

S 12,976.31
$ 12,976.31

Program Cost

$ 417.84
$ 1,426.10
$ 25.95
$ 127.17
$ 992.69
$ 25.95
$ 3,015.69

$  15,992.00

0%

ATTACHMENT H1

CQM Costs
$ 12,976
§  12,976.31

CQM Costs
S 417.84
S 1,426.10
$ 25.95
$ 127.17
S 992.69
$ 25.95
$ 3,015.69
$  15,992.00
$  15,992.00
$  15,992.00

100%

Program Total

s 12,976
$ 12,976.31

Program Total

417.84
1,426.10
25.95
127.17
992.69
25.95
3,015.69

R Y R R AR Y SV

$ 15,992.00

S 15,992.00
15,992.00
100%

Page 4 of 5



ATTACHMENT H1

AIDS Healthcare Foundation
caMm
Budget Narrative Justification
Budget Period 3/1/2024 - 2/28/2025

CQM Costs
Personnel $ 12,976.31
Senior Project Manager-Quality (Bahaya, Sandra Najuna) - 13.27% FTE @ $97,792/year
This position is responsible for the design and implementation of programs and projects, tracking and trending the quality indicators, establishing and utilizing benchmarks and thresholds as
quality indicators, developing corrective action plans in collaboration with management as needed, development of the annual QI Plan and implementation of internal quality improvement
projects. In addition, this position assures the ongoing, quarterly, semiannual and annual QI reporting and evaluations as prescribed in the overall QI plan.
Fringe $  3,015.69
Fringe covers the following below; this calculated based on the Statement of Functional Expenses
401K 3.22%
Health Insurance 10.99%
Life Insurance 0.20%
Workers' Comp 0.98%
Payroll Taxes 7.65%
Accrued Vacation 0.20%
Total 23.24%
CQM Costs Total $ 15,992.00

Page 5 of 5



Personnel

AIDS Healthcare Foundation

Ending the HIV Epidemic
Line Item Budget

Budget Period 3/1/2025 - 2/28/2026

Assoc Dir of MC Coordination (Ayoola Greaves)

Program Manager (Diana Martinez)

Retention Specialist (Monica Reynolds)
Retention Specialist (Rios Carrillo, Nancy)
Linkage Care Specialist (Justin Rodriguez)

Personnel Subtotal

Fringe
401K
Health Insurance
Life Insurance
Workers' Comp
Payroll Taxes
Accrued Vacation

Total Personnel

Supplies
Hygiene Kits
Patients Incentives
Emergency food for clients
Direct
$

%

Fringe Subtotal'

Supplies Total

RV RV MY RV RV S

Salary

120,000
81,000
53,300
50,000
41,356

15%
60%
90%
90%
90%

Percent

3.22%
10.99%
0.20%
0.98%
7.65%
0.20%
23.24%

Program FTE Program Cost

18,000.00
48,600.00
47,970.00
45,000.00
37,220.81
196,790.81

R T SR S V2 R VA V)

Program Cost

$ 6,336.66
S 21,627.31
$ 393,58
$ 1,928.55
$  15,054.50
S 393.58
$  45734.19

w

242,525.00

Program Cost

S 7,000
S 3,200
$ 3,145
$ 13,345.00
$  255,870.00
$  255,870.00
100%

ATTACHMENT H2

Direct Costs

18,000.00
48,600.00
47,970.00
45,000.00
37,220.81
196,7590.81

Wy v v

Direct Costs

$ 6,336.66
S 21,627.31
$ 393.58
$ 1,928.55
$  15,054.50
S 393.58
$ 4573419

$  242,525.00

Direct Costs

7,000.00
3,200.00
3,145.00

13,345.00

W v N

255,870.00
$  255,870.00
100%

Program Total

18,000
48,600
47,970
45,000
37,221
196,790.81

P Y R SRV SRV 9

Program Total

6,336.66
21,627.31
393.58
1,928.55
15,054.50
393.58
45,734.19

W Vv B v

$ 242,525.00

Program Total

7,000.00
3,200.00
3,145.00
13,345.00

v v NN

$ 255,870.00
S 255,870.00
100%

Page 1 0of 5



Direct Costs

ATTACHMENT H2

AIDS Healthcare Foundation
Ending the HIV Epidemic
Budget Narrative Justification
Budget Period 3/1/2025 - 2/28/2026

Personnel $ 196,790.81

Fringe

Assoc Dir of MC Coordination (Ayoola Greaves) - 15% FTE @ $120,000/year

The Associate Director will oversee the MCM program. The administrative duties will include complying with all contract obligations, scope of work,
reporting, incentive plan and supervision of all staff. Also, responsible for scheduling and ongoing site assessments and effectiveness.

Program Manager (Diana Martinez) - 60% FTE @ $81,000/year

To oversee the Medical Case Management staff and operations and to ensure compliance with scope of work and required quality and
programmatic requirements are met. In addition, Erica will also be providing nurse care management services to all eligible clients who require care
management services. She is responsible for assessing, determining acuity levels, developing a plan of care based upon needs identified in the initial
health risk assessment, medical plan of care and the patient's health goals. She is also responsible for educating the patient concerning HIV disease
and any other co-morbid conditions in addition to adherence to the medical plan of care and medication regimens. She will provide ongoing
education and support to patients who are receiving care management services through telephonic, electronic, face-to-face interventions in the
clinic, patient home or venue mutually agreed upon by the patient and the nurse, attend case conferences, required meetings, and community
events as assigned.

Retention Specialist (Monica Reynolds) - 90% FTE @ $53,300/year

The Patient Retention Specialist (PRS) will directly engage clients who are at-risk of falling out of care or are lost to care. The incumbent will be
responsible for reaching the patients through all available means of communication, including but not limited to phone calls, text messages, emails,
physical mail, and community outreach to parks, food pantries, and shelters.

Retention Specialist (Nancy Rios Carrillo) - 90% FTE @ $50,000/year

The Patient Retention Specialist (PRS) will directly engage clients who are at-risk of falling out of care or are lost to care. The incumbent will be
responsible for reaching the patients through all available means of communication, including but not limited to phone calls, text messages, emails,
physical mail, and community outreach to parks, food pantries, and shelters.

Linkage Care Specialist (Justin Rodriguez) - 90% FTE @ $41,356/year

The Linkage Care Specialist will facilitate rapid linkage to care services for HIV positive clients, and will be on call seven days per week. The Linkage
Care Specialist assists with linkage to treatment and provides critical support for those newly diagnosed and PLWHA who have fallen out of care or
have been living with the disease but not yet accessed care. The Linkage Care Specialist helps with making appointments for clients to appropriate
medical and social services; follows retention strategies including: follow-up calls to clients; offering to meet clients to discuss structural and
personal barriers to care; and providing strategies to overcome identified barriers.

$ 45,734.19

Fringe covers the following below; this calculated based on the Statement of Functional Expenses
401K 3.22%

Health Insurance 10.99%
Life Insurance 0.20%
Workers' Comp 0.98%
Payroll Taxes 7.65%
Accrued Vacation 0.20%
Total 23.24%
Program Direct Program
Supplies Cost Costs Total
Hygiene Kits $ 7,000 $ 7,000.00 S 7,000.00

For clients that need to improve their personal hygiene habits for the benefit
of their health and wellbeing (Approx 350 clients x $20 (ave cost of hygiene kits
= $7,000))

Page 2 of 5



ATTACHMENT H2

Patients Incentives S 3,200 $ 3,200.00 $  3,200.00

($20/Food Gift Cards for 150 Clients)
Clients will receive a $20 gift card after completion of their second medical
appointment.

Emergency food for clients S 3,145 $ 3,14500 S  3,145.00

This will consist of snacks for clients visiting the office. We will purchase fruit
and granola bars, nuts, pudding cups, crackers, bottles of water, and similar
snacks (Ave cost $262/month x 12 = 3,144)

$ 13,345.00 $ 13,345.00 $ 13,345.00

Direct Costs Total $ 255,870.00

Page 3 of 5



Personnel

AIDS Healthcare Foundation

caM
Line Item Budget

Budget Period 3/1/2025 - 2/28/2026

Salary

Senior Project Manager-Quality {Bahaya, Sandra Najun $ 97,792

Fringe
401K
Health Insurance
Life insurance
Workers' Comp
Payroll Taxes
Accrued Vacation

Total Personnel

cam

%

Personnel Subtotal

Fringe Subtotal

Program FTE

13.27%

Percent

3.22%
10.99%
0.20%
0.98%
7.65%
0.20%
23.24%

Program Cost

$ 12,976.31
$ 12,976.31

Program Cost

$ 417.84
$ 1,426.10
$ 25.95
$ 127.17
$ 992.69
$ 25.95
$ 3,015.69

$ 15,992.00

0%

ATTACHMENT H2

CQM Costs  Program Total
$ 12,976 S 12,976
$ 1297631 § 12,976.31
CQM Costs  Program Total
5 417.84 S 417.84
$ 1,426.10 $ 1,426.10
S 2595 $ 25.95
$ 12717 $ 127.17
$ 992.69 $ 992.69
S 2595 S 25.95
$ 3,01569 $ 3,015.69
$ 1599200 $ 15,992.00
$ 1599200 $ 15,992.00
$  15,992.00 $ 15,992.00
100% 100%

Page 4 of 5



ATTACHMENT H2

AIDS Healthcare Foundation
camMm
Budget Narrative Justification
Budget Period 3/1/2025 - 2/28/2026

CQM Costs
Personnel $ 12,976.31
Senior Project Manager-Quality (Bahaya, Sandra Najuna) - 13.27% FTE @ $97,792/year
This position is responsible for the design and implementation of programs and projects, tracking and trending the quality indicators, establishing and utilizing benchmarks and thresholds as
quality indicators, developing corrective action plans in collaboration with management as needed, development of the annual Q! Plan and implementation of internal quality improvement
projects. In addition, this position assures the ongoing, quarterly, semiannual and annual QI reporting and evaluations as prescribed in the overall Ql plan.
Fringe $  3,015.69
Fringe covers the following below; this calculated based on the Statement of Functional Expenses
401K 3.22%
Health Insurance 10.99%
Life Insurance 0.20%
Workers' Comp 0.98%
Payroll Taxes 7.65%
Accrued Vacation 0.20%
Total 23.24%
CQM Costs Total $ 15,992.00

Page 5 of 5



